In the event Substantial Completion is not achieved by the date specified above except as result only from delays for 
which the Owner is chargeable under the Contract Documents or from Unavoidable Delay, Contractor agrees that 
Owner shall have the right to deduct from any sums due to Contractor hereunder the sum of  Two Thousand, five
  hundred_dollars ($2,500.00) for each day that Substantial Completion is actually delayed, provided, however that 
(i) Owner may make such deductions prior to the scheduled date of Substantial Completion in the event Owner 
reasonably projects that the Project will not be completed on the scheduled date of Substantial Completion and (ii)